#### As Passed by the Senate

**131st General Assembly** 

# Regular Session 2015-2016

S. B. No. 182

Senators Balderson, Peterson

Cosponsors: Senators Gardner, Hughes, LaRose, Tavares, Yuko, Thomas, Eklund, Seitz, Beagle, Schiavoni, Patton, Manning, Uecker, Brown, Bacon, Burke, Cafaro, Coley, Faber, Hite, Hottinger, Jones, Jordan, Lehner, Obhof, Oelslager, Sawyer, Skindell, Widener, Williams

## A BILL

То	enact sections 5534.21 and 5534.22 of the	1
	Revised Code to designate a portion of United	2
	States route twenty-three within Pickaway County	3
	as the "Army Specialist Gerald R. Jenkins	4
	Memorial Highway" and a portion of United States	5
	route sixty-two within Pickaway County as the	6
	"Army PFC Kevin C. Ott Memorial Highway."	7

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 5534.21 and 5534.22 of the	8
Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:	9
Sec. 5534.21. In addition to any other name prescribed in	10
the Revised Code or otherwise, that portion of the road known as	11
United States route number twenty-three, running in a northerly	12
and southerly direction, commencing at the intersection of that	13
route and Island road and extending to the intersection of that	14
route and Little Walnut road, within Pickaway county only, shall	15
be known as the "Army Specialist Gerald R. Jenkins Memorial	16

along the highway indicating its name.

Highway."	
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	18
along the highway indicating its name.	19
Sec. 5534.22. In addition to any other name prescribed in	20
the Revised Code or otherwise, that portion of the road known as	21
United States route number sixty-two, running in a northeasterly	
and southwesterly direction within Pickaway county only, shall	
be known as the "Army PFC Kevin C. Ott Memorial Highway."	
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	25

### Page 2

26